 ReseaRch PaPeR
www.landesbioscience.com Translation e27245-1
Translation 1:2, e27245; July-December 2013; © 2013 Landes Bioscience
ReseaRch PaPeR
Introduction
Multiple myeloma (MM) is characterized by excess of bone
marrow plasma cells, osteolytic bone lesions, immunodeficiency
and renal disease.1 Advances in the therapy of MM have led

1. Kyle RA, Rajkumar SV. Multiple myeloma. N Engl J
Med 2004; 351:1860-73; http://dx.doi.org/10.1056/
NEJMra041875;  PMID:15509819.
2. Cavo M, Pantani L, Petrucci MT, Patriarca F, Zamagni
E, Donnarumma D, et al. Bortezomib-thalidomide-
dexamethasone is superior to thalidomide-
dexamethasone as consolidation therapy after
autologous hematopoietic stem cell transplantation
in patients with newly diagnosed multiple myeloma.
Blood 2012; 120:9-19; PMID: 22498745; DOI:
10.1182/blood-2012-02-408898; 10.1182/
blood-2012-02-408898.
3. Munshi NC, Anderson KC. New strategies in the
treatment of multiple myeloma. Clin Cancer
Res 2013; 19:3337-44; PMID: 23515406; DOI:
10.1158/1078-0432.CCR-12-1881; 10.1158/1078-
0432.CCR-12-1881.
4. Sonneveld P, Goldschmidt H, Rosiñol L, Bladé J,
Lahuerta JJ, Cavo M, Tacchetti P, Zamagni E, Attal
M, Lokhorst HM, et al. Bortezomib-based versus

the unfolded protein response regulator XBP-1.
Haematologica 2012; 97:64-72; PMID: 21993678;
DOI: 10.3324/haematol.2011.043331; 10.3324/
haematol.2011.043331.
24. Proud CG. eIF2 and the control of cell physiology.
Semin Cell Dev Biol 2005; 16:3-12; http://
d x .do i .o r g /10 .1016/ j . s emc db. 2 0 0 4 .11.0 0 4 ;
PMID:15659334.
25. Ma XM, Blenis J. Molecular mechanisms of mTOR-
mediated translational control. Nat Rev Mol Cell Biol
2009; 10:307-18; PMID: 19339977; DOI: 10.1038/
nrm2672; 10.1038/nrm2672.
26. Meyuhas O. Physiological roles of ribosomal protein
S6: One of its kind. Int Rev Cell Mol Biol 2008;
268:1-37; PMID: 18703402; DOI: 10.1016/S1937-
6448(08)00801-0; 10.1016/S1937-6448(08)00801-0.
27. Roux PP, Shahbazian D, Vu H, Holz MK, Cohen
MS, Taunton J, Sonenberg N, Blenis J. RAS/ERK
signaling promotes site-specific ribosomal protein
S6 phosphorylation via RSK and stimulates cap-

to MAPK pathway activation through a PI3K-
dependent feedback loop in human cancer. J Clin
Invest 2008; 118:3065-74; http://dx.doi.org/10.1172/
JCI34739; PMID:18725988
29. Wan X, Harkavy B, Shen N, Grohar P, Helman
LJ. Rapamycin induces feedback activation of Akt
signaling through an IGF-1R-dependent mechanism.
Oncogene 2007; 26:1932-40; http://dx.doi.
org/10.1038/sj.onc.1209990;  PMID:17001314.
30. Ghobrial IM, Weller E, Vij R, Munshi NC, Banwait R,
Bagshaw M, et al. Weekly bortezomib in combination
with temsirolimus in relapsed or relapsed and
refractory multiple myeloma: A multicentre, phase
1/2, open-label, dose-escalation study. Lancet
Oncol 2011; 12:263-72; PMID: 21345726;
DOI: 10.1016/S1470-2045(11)70028-6; 10.1016/
S1470-2045(11)70028-6.
31. Farag SS, Zhang S, Jansak BS, Wang X, Kraut E, Chan
K, et al. Phase II trial of temsirolimus in patients
with relapsed or refractory multiple myeloma.
Leuk Res 2009; 33:1475-80; PMID: 19261329;
DOI: 10.1016/j.leukres.2009.01.039; 10.1016/j.
leukres.2009.01.039.
32. Di Nicolantonio F, Arena S, Tabernero J, Grosso S,
Molinari F, Macarulla T, et al. Deregulation of the
PI3K and KRAS signaling pathways in human cancer
cells determines their response to everolimus. J Clin
Invest 2010; 120:2858-66; PMID: 20664172; DOI:
10.1172/JCI37539; 10.1172/JCI37539.
33. Alain T, Morita M, Fonseca BD, Yanagiya A, Siddiqui
N, Bhat M, et al. eIF4E/4E-BP ratio predicts
the efficacy of mTOR targeted therapies. Cancer
Res 2012; 72:6468-76; PMID: 23100465; DOI:
10.1158/0008-5472.CAN-12-2395; 10.1158/0008-
5472.CAN-12-2395.
34. Grosso S, Pesce E, Brina D, Beugnet A, Loreni F,
Biffo S. Sensitivity of global translation to mTOR
inhibition in REN cells depends on the equilibrium
between eIF4E and 4E-BP1. PLoS ONE 2011;
6:e29136; http://dx.doi.org/10.1371/journal.
pone.0029136;  PMID:22216185.
35. Schewe DM, Aguirre-Ghiso JA. Inhibition of
eIF2alpha dephosphorylation maximizes bortezomib
efficiency and eliminates quiescent multiple myeloma
cells surviving proteasome inhibitor therapy. Cancer
Res 2009; 69:1545-52; PMID: 19190324; DOI:
10.1158/0008-5472.CAN-08-3858; 10.1158/0008-
5472.CAN-08-3858.
36. Campanella A, Santambrogio P, Fontana F, Frenquelli
M, Cenci S, Marcatti M, et al. Iron increases
the susceptibility of multiple myeloma cells to